

No. 22-174

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GERALD E. GROFF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF  
WEST VIRGINIA, LOUISIANA,  
AND 20 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Senior Deputy Solicitor  
General*

GRANT A. NEWMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT\*  
*Special Assistant*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 5

Argument ..... 7

I. The Sky Will Not Fall..... 7

II. *Hardison* Stands Alone ..... 11

III. States' Interests Are Critical..... 17

Conclusion ..... 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burns v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	9, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	19
<i>Dykzeul v. Charter Commc'ns Inc.</i> , No. 18-05826, 2019 WL 8198218 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	3
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	10
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	11
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1970) .....	3
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	8
<i>Haynes v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 521 S.E.2d 331 (W. Va. 1999).....	15

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	9
<i>Iowa Beer &amp; Liquor Control Dep’t Store</i> <i>1023 v. Iowa C.R. Comm’n</i> , 337 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp;</i> <i>Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	10
<i>Loc. 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	19
<i>Marshall v. Pollin Hotels II, LLC</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Or. 2016) .....	16
<i>N. Shore Univ. Hosp. v. State Hum. Rts.</i> <i>Appeal Bd.</i> , 82 A.D.2d 799 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981).....	12
<i>Nakashima v. Or. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 131 P.3d 749 (Or. Ct. App. 2006) .....	14
<i>Par. Nat. Bank v. Lane</i> , 397 So.2d 1282 (La. 1981).....	21
<i>Pasaye v. Dzurenda</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Nev. 2019).....	9
<i>Plourde v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 1257 (Me. 1989) .....	15
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir.1971).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	21
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021) .....	4, 11
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 11
<i>State ex rel. Surnaik Holdings of WV, LLC</i> <i>v. Bedell</i> , 852 S.E.2d 748 (W. Va. 2020).....	21
<i>Suarez v. State</i> , 517 P.3d 474 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022) .....	14
<i>Tisby v. Camden Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 152 A.3d 975 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2017).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	7, 8
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	12
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1869 .....	11
29 U.S.C. §207 .....	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	1
3 COLO. CODE. REGS. § 708-1-50.1 .....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1461 .....	12
CAL. GOV. CODE § 12926 .....	12
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1031 .....	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-40 .....	13
IND. CODE § 22-2-14-2 .....	16
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 26, § 850.....	16
MINN. STAT. § 15A.22.....	13
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.4 .....	13
N.J. STAT. § 10:5-12.....	12
N.J. STAT. §§ 10:5-12.....	12
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296 .....	12
OFFICIAL GA. CODE ANN. § 10-1-573 .....	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.275.....	16
OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.290.....	16
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 305 .....	16

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations</b>	
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 21-33-1.....	13
W. VA. CODE R. § 77-1-4.6 .....	15
W. VA. CODE R. § 77-1-4.6.1 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
118 CONG. REC. 705 (1972).....	19
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (Francis Bowen & Phillips Bradley eds., Henry Reeve trans., Vintage Books 1990).....	18
Alan Reinach, <i>Why We Need State RFRA Bills: A Panel Discussion</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 823 (1999) .....	17
Amicus Br. for Christian Legal Society, et al., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (No. 18-349), 2018 WL 5098484.....	2
Anton Sorkin, <i>A “Cruel Choice” Made Law: Freewheelin’ Accommodation Claims and Harms of Conviction Endemic to Adverse Action</i> , 52 U. MEM. L. REV. 703 (2022) .....	7



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Christopher M. Fournier, <i>Faith in the Workplace: Striking A Balance Between Market Productivity and Modern Religiosity</i> , 15 SEATTLE J. FOR SOC. JUST. 229 (2016).....	4, 20
Christopher N. Elliott, <i>Federalism and Religious Liberty: Were Church and State Meant to Be Separate?</i> 2 RUTGERS J. L. & RELIGION 5 (2000) .....	20
Dallan F. Flake, <i>Bearing Burdens: Religious Accommodations That Adversely Affect Coworker Morale</i> , 76 OHIO ST. L.J. 169 (2015).....	4, 20
Dallan F. Flake, <i>Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations</i> , 95 WASH. L. REV. 1673 (2020) .....	20
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees</i> , 20 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 107 (2015).....	2

IX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Elise Gurney, <i>Colorado Shifts to Skills-Based Hiring to Fill State Government Workforce Needs and Hire More Individuals with Disabilities</i> , COUNCIL OF STATE GOV'TS (Jan. 10, 2023) .....	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>The EEOC, Religious, Accommodation Claims, and Muslims</i> , WASH. POST (June 21, 2016, 4:39 p.m.).....	2
Hon. Christine M. Durham, <i>What Goes Around Comes Around: The New Relevancy of State Constitution Religion Clauses</i> , 38 VAL. U. L. REV. 353 (2004).....	21
Ira C. Lupu, <i>Where Rights Begin: The Problem of Burdens on the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 933 (1989).....	7
J. Haberkorn, <i>Two Years Later, Few Hobby Lobby Copycats Emerge</i> , POLITICO (Oct. 11, 2016, 5:19 p.m.).....	10
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>How Religious Are Americans?</i> , GALLUP (Dec. 23, 2021).....	18
JOHN J. COLEMAN, III, DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT (2022 supp.) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Karen Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 TEX. L. REV. 317 (1997).....	1
Liz Farmer, <i>The Great Resignation’s Impact on Local Government</i> , ROCKEFELLER INST. OF GOV’T (Jan. 20, 2022) .....	19
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 SETON HALL L. REV. 353 (2018) .....	10
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Religious Liberty and Judicial Deference</i> , 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 337 (2022) .....	10
Matthew P. Mooney, <i>Between a Stone and a Hard Place: How the Hajj Can Restore the Spirit of Reasonable Accommodation to Title VII</i> , 62 DUKE L.J. 1029 (2013) .....	3
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Why Protect Religious Freedom?</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 770 (2013) .....	5
<i>Religious Landscape Study</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3KpOpZ3">https://bit.ly/3KpOpZ3</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2023) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
SOCIAL CAP. PROJECT, U.S. CONG. JOINT ECON. COMM. — REPUBLICANS, SCP REP. NO. 8-19, THE SPACE BETWEEN: RENEWING THE AMERICAN TRADITION OF CIVIL SOCIETY (Dec. 18, 2019).....	18
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>First Amendment</i> “Harms”, 95 IND. L.J. 331 (2020) .....	17
TANENBAUM, WHAT AMERICAN WORKERS REALLY THINK ABOUT RELIGION: TANENBAUM’S 2013 SURVEY OF AMERICAN WORKERS AND RELIGION (2013) .....	20
